
MEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Wednesday, 17 November 
2010 

  Time: 2.00 p.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Apologies  
  

 
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 21st October, 2010 (herewith) (Pages 

1 - 5) 
  

 
3. Personalisation Agenda (Presentation by Tom Sweetman, Executive Manager, 

Neighbourhoods and Adult Services)  
  

 
4. Project Argus Training (briefing note herewith) (Page 6) 
  

 
5. Member Development Charter (report herewith) (Pages 7 - 9) 
  

 
6. Members' Development Strategy (report herewith) (Pages 10 - 19) 
  

 
7. Policy on Personal Development Plans and Member Development Framework 

(for information) (Pages 20 - 40) 
  

 
8. Leadership Academy - 7th and 8th December, 2010 - Local Enterprise 

Partnerships (information herewith) (Pages 41 - 42) 
  

 
9. Leadership and Management Qualification for Councillors Newly Elected in 

2010 - Weekend Residential Course at Northern College, Wentworth Castle, 
Barnsley - January and February, 2011 (information herewith) (Pages 43 - 44) 

  

 
10. Refresher Training on Fraud and Corruption.  

 
The refresher training would consist of:- 
 
• Referral and source information. 
• Sifting of referrals. 
• Investigation Process overview.  
• Joint Working with other agencies – both internal & external agencies. 
• Examples of successful cases.  
• Fraud Awareness e-learning package  (to be available on Council intranet 

 



by end of October, 2010). 
• Contact Details. 
 
and be undertaken by Benefit Fraud Investigation Unit i.e. Martyn Longdin 
(Fraud Investigator) and Shawn Senior (Team Leader). 

 
 
11. Role of Member Development in the New Era (extract for information) (Pages 

45 - 46) 
  

 
12. Date and Time of Next Meeting - Thursday, 16th December, 2010 at 2.00 p.m.  
  

 



1111     MEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANEL    ----    21 / 10 / 1021 / 10 / 1021 / 10 / 1021 / 10 / 10     
 

MEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANEL    
THURSDAY, 21ST OCTOBTHURSDAY, 21ST OCTOBTHURSDAY, 21ST OCTOBTHURSDAY, 21ST OCTOBER, 2010ER, 2010ER, 2010ER, 2010     

 
 
Present:- Councillor  Sharman (in the Chair ); Councillors Austen, Dodson, 
Gosling, Lakin, Litt leboy, Picker ing, Smith, St. John, Turner, W helbourn and 
W ootton. 
 
An apology for  absence was received from Councillor  Steele. 
 
15 .15 .15 .15 . MINUTES OF MINUTES OF MINUTES OF MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGTHE PREVIOUS MEETINGTHE PREVIOUS MEETINGTHE PREVIOUS MEETING    HELD ON 30TH SEPTEMBHELD ON 30TH SEPTEMBHELD ON 30TH SEPTEMBHELD ON 30TH SEPTEMBER, ER, ER, ER, 

2010201020102010         
    

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 st January, 2010  
were agreed as a correct record. 
 
W ith regards to the M inute No. 8  (Member Development Charter), a 
meeting was scheduled for  the 2 nd November, 2010  and appropr iate 
feedback would be provided to Members. 
 
In respect of M inute No. 9  (Sub-Regional Member Network) it  was 
noted that a meeting had taken place this week with relevant 
officers, including representat ives from the South Yorkshire Fire and 
Rescue Service and the South Yorkshire Police Authority, to develop 
and take forward the Sub-Regional Member Network on a South 
Yorkshire basis in order  to share good pract ice and training. 
 
In terms of M inute No. 10  (Corporate Parenting Training), it  was 
noted that the first session had attracted only a few Elected 
Members, but the 2 nd November session looked to be more popular  
with more Elected Members indicat ing their  attendance. 
 
W ith regards to M inute No. 13  (E-Payslips) questions were asked 
about the day and a half training session arranged specifically for  
Elected Members and the 
[...]

A discussion ensued and the following issues were identified for  
inclusion in the review:- 
 
• The necessity for  a CRB check of Members who were par t of a 

committee that discharged education funct ions or  funct ions 
relat ing to vulnerable adults. 

 
• The necessity for  Elected Members to have a CRB check in their  

capacity as “Corporate Parents”.  
 
• The necessity for  mult iple CRB checks in relat ion to the different 

funct ions that Elected Members undertake in their  role as 
community leaders, including contact with young children and 
vulnerable adults as par t of their  official dut ies.  

 
• The per iod in which a CRB check remains valid, par t icular ly in 

relat ion to Social Services’ functions. 
 
Agreed:-  That the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democrat ic 
Services) be instructed to submit a repor t on CRB checks of Elected 
Members to the Performance and Scrut iny Overview Committee and 
Cabinet. 
 

17 .17 .17 .17 . PROJECT PROCEDUREPROJECT PROCEDUREPROJECT PROCEDUREPROJECT PROCEDURE        
    

 The Chairman welcomed Br ian Barrett, Design Consultancy 
Manager, to the meeting and who gave a presentat ion on the new 
Project Procedure being implemented across the Council. 
 

Page 2



3333     MEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANEL    ----    21 / 10 / 1021 / 10 / 1021 / 10 / 1021 / 10 / 10     
 

The presentat ion drew specific attention to:- 
 
• Definit ion of a project. 
• Decision on the project, how it  was to be delivered, what was to 

be delivered, implementation and review. 
• The staged process. 
• Checks on delivery and sign-off from project sponsor . 
• Procedure Guide and the four  stages of Identify, Just ify, Develop 

and Deliver . 
• Investment Circle Stages 1 , 2 , 3  and 4 . 
 
A discussion and a question and answer session ensued and the 
following issues were raised and subsequentl
[...]
s in 
relat ion to safeguarding adults in vulnerable circumstances. 

• Outline the national programme on personalisat ion, which aims 
to transform adult  social care. 

• Explore the challenges for  service improvement, efficiency 
savings and local partnership working.  

• Include presentations by key national figures working on social 
care. 

• Offer  opportunit ies for  discussion and networking. 
 
The events are aimed at:- 
 
• Lead members in adult  social care, health and community 

services. 
• Scrutiny members.  
• Members in cr ime and disorder  par tnerships, and hate cr ime 

and domestic abuse/ violence par tnerships or  sub-committees. 
• Members involved in community cohesion work. 
• Councillors who are members or  non-executives of NHS trusts 

or  police author it ies.  
• Other cabinet members and front line councillors. 
 
Agreed:-  That Member attendance be sought for  the date in 
Manchester  on the 1 st March, 2011 . 
 

19 .19 .19 .19 . YORKSHIRE AND HUMBERYORKSHIRE AND HUMBERYORKSHIRE AND HUMBERYORKSHIRE AND HUMBER    HEALTH AND W ELLHEALTH AND W ELLHEALTH AND W ELLHEALTH AND W ELL----BEING LEADERSHIP BEING LEADERSHIP BEING LEADERSHIP BEING LEADERSHIP 
ACADEMYACADEMYACADEMYACADEMY        
    

 Considerat ion was given to information circulated with the agenda 
regarding a free development opportunity provided by Local 
Government Improvement and Development for  senior  Elected 
Members who had responsibility for  the complex challenge of 
ensur ing better  outcomes for  Health and W ellbeing. 
 
The Leadership Academy was delivered by expert tutors, Local 
Government Improvement and Development consultants, supported 
by guest speakers and presenters. Par t icipants would have an 
opportunity to discuss the challenges and responsibilit ies for  health 
and wellbeing in their  role. The programme would also explore the 
role of par tner  organisations and the vision and leadership they 
would be expected to give and also explore current policy 
developments and local issues as well as the threats and 
opportunit ies ahead. 
 
The four  day programme was scheduled to take place on 

Page 4



5555     MEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANEL    ----    21 / 10 / 1021 / 10 / 1021 / 10 / 1021 / 10 / 10     
 

W ednesday, 3 rd November, 2010  in W akefield, followed by the 
18 th and 19 th November, 2010  in York and finally on the 29 th 
November, 2010  in Leeds. 
 
Agreed:-  That Member interest be sought for  attendance on the 
dates provided. 
 

20 .20 .20 .20 . MEMBER TRAININGMEMBER TRAININGMEMBER TRAININGMEMBER TRAINING        
    

 Considerat ion was given to var ious aspects of training that the Head 
of Scrut iny and Member Support highlighted to Members which 
included:- 
 
Safeguarding – It  was suggested that this be planned and delivered 
in-house on a similar  basis to that already arranged for  Corporate 
Parenting. 
 
Fraud Awareness Refresher – An offer  had been made for  refresher 
training delivered by the Benefit Fraud Investigation Unit. 
 
Agreed:-  That arrangements be made on the two training areas 
above and be made available for  all Members to attend at one or 
more sessions. 
 

21 .21 .21 .21 . DATE AND TIME OF NEXDATE AND TIME OF NEXDATE AND TIME OF NEXDATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETINGT MEETINGT MEETINGT MEETING        
    

 Fur ther  to M inute No. 86  of the meeting of the Planning Board held 
on 14 th October , 2010 , a request was made for  the Members’ 
Training and Development Panel to amend its next meeting date to 
allow a Completed Developments Tour to take place on Thursday, 
18 th November, 2010 . 
 
Agreed:-  That the next meeting be held on W ednesday, 17 th 
November, 2010  at 2 .00  p.m. 
 

 

Page 5



Members’ Training and Development Panel 
17th November, 2010 

 
 

Project Argus 
 
Project ARGUS is a National Counter Terrorism Security Office initiative, 
exploring ways to aid in preventing, handling and recovering from a terrorist 
attack. It achieves this by taking delegates through a simulated terrorist attack 
which identifies the measures to take for preventing, handling and recovering 
from such an incident. This simulation provides a unique opportunity to both 
learn from and contribute to valuable lessons helping to protect individuals, 
their places of work and ultimately their communities. 
 
Facilitated by officers of South Yorkshire Police’s Counter Terrorist Unit, the 
event explores individual’s options; what is likely to happen in the event of a 
terrorist attack and what their priorities should be. 
 
Project Argus highlights the importance of being prepared and having the 
necessary plans in place to help safeguard staff, customers and Council 
assets.  
 
Although the simulation that is proposed to be used is based around an event 
in a retail centre, the lessons learned are still pertinent to Elected Members. 
Three similar events have already been facilitated for Senior Managers across 
all Directorates of the Council, with one session being aimed specifically at 
schools and colleges. All of the courses were well received and have helped 
managers (in conjunction with the recently updated Council Policy and 
Procedures on Terrorism) to put into context the nature of the risks and 
appreciate the need to have effective plans in place.    
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 6



 

 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Members’ Training and Development Panel 

2.  Date: 17th November 2010 

3.  Title: Member Development Charter 

4.  Directorate: Chief Executive 

 
5.  Summary 
 

To provide an up-date on progress towards satisfying the requirements for re-
assessment necessary to achieve the Charter, as agreed by members at their 
meeting on 30th September 2010. 
 

6. Recommendations 
 

That Members note the proposed date for assessment relating to the 
achievement of the Charter. 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 

In October 2005, Rotherham MBC signed up to working towards Charter 
status on Elected Member Development.  That commitment was signed by 
both the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive and fully supported by 
this Panel.  The Council achieved the Member Development Charter in 2006. 

 
The commitment to go forward towards achievement of the Charter 
recognises the vital role of Elected Members in local governance and pledges 
to adapt good practice in member development by:- 

 
1. Being fully committed to developing our Elected Members in order to 

achieve the Council’s aims and objectives. 
2. adopting a member-led strategic approach to Elected Member 

development 
3. having a member learning and development plan in place that clearly 

identifies the difference development activities will make 
4. seeing that learning and development is effective in building capacity 
5. addressing wider development matters to promote work-life balance and 

citizenship 
 

The process of assessment is about determining whether or not the Council is 
continuing to adopt good practice in terms of building Elected Member 
capacity. 

 
A pre-assessment visit was made on 2nd November 2010 and the feedback 
received was very favourable.  It was confirmed that we are ready to go 
forward for full assessment on 21st December 2010, subject to the following 
conditions being met: 
 

• Completion of the commitment document – signed by the leader, chief 
executive and leaders of other ‘recognised’ political groups 

• That the proposed review of the member development strategy has 
been considered by the Member Training and Development Panel and 
actions agreed – before the formal assessment date 

• That the authority take steps to explore how the council’s intranet can 
facilitate special member pages related to development 

• That the authority produce a policy statement document relating to 
member development, and this is made easily available to members 
(via handbook etc) 

 
 

8. Finance 
 

The cost associated with going forward for the Charter is to be met by Local 
Government Yorkshire and Humber 

 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
 

Page 8



 

Failure to achieve the Charter would result in a missed opportunity to accredit 
the excellent work that is carried out in Rotherham in support of Member 
Development. 

 
10.  Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 

The Member Development programme provides an opportunity for Members 
to further develop their knowledge and understanding about a range of issues 
associated with the challenges confronting both the Council and themselves 
as community leaders. 

 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
   

Guidance notes for Local Authorities working towards achieving the Yorkshire 
and the Humber Charter on Elected Member Development. 

 
 
Contact Name: Cath Saltis, Head of Scrutiny Services and Member Support, ext 
2779 - cath.saltis@rotherham.gov.uk  
 
 

Page 9



 

 

 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Members’ Training and Development Panel 

2.  Date: 17th November 2010 

3.  Title: Member Development Strategy 

4.  Directorate: Chief Executive 

 
5. Summary 
 
It is necessary to update the Member Development Strategy with a view to ensuring 
that it is fit for purpose 
 

 
6. Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to consider the attached document. 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 6Page 10



 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
 Details in the document. 
 
 
8. Finance 
 
 To be met by Local Government Yorkshire and Humber. 
 
 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
 
 Missed opportunity in gaining the Charter. 
 
 
10.  Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
 Member development policy. 
 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
   
 Strategy – attached at Appendix A. 
 
Contact Name: Cath Saltis, Head of Scrutiny Services and Member Support, ext 
2779 - cath.saltis
[...]
. 
 
This new Leadership Academy module, spanning over 2 days, will give leading 
elected members the opportunity to discuss and learn from their peers in other 
areas, and to debate the ingredients in making LEPs a success.     
 
This module will also use the development of Local Enterprise Partnerships to 
explore the diplomacy and ambassadorial role that will be required by senior local 
politicians to lead effective relationships in order to create the conditions for 
achieving economic growth. 
 
The format of the programme will offer a range of presentations and discussion, 
views from the private sector as well as offer the chance to take part in simulation 
scenarios using real issues experienced by local authority leaders. This is one 
Leadership Academy that you cannot afford to miss. 
 

 
Kevin Lynes, 
 
Accredited elected member peer and Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economic Development at Kent County Council. 
 
 
 
 
  

Agenda Item 8Page 41



* Although places are fully subsidized we reserve the right to charge for no-shows – this would be 
£500 for this programme. 

Local Government Improvement and Development 
Local Enterprise Partnerships  
 
Leadership Academy 7th and 8th December 2010, Warwick University 
 
Programme objectives. 
 
The commitment to abolish the Regional Development Agencies and devolve 
responsibility for local economic development to local areas highlights the 
importance of the role of local authorities in engaging, developing and leading 
effective relationships with the business community and other key stakeholders in 
order to create the conditions for achieving economic growth. 
 
Within this agenda Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) are central to local and 
national government’s vision of providing strategic leadership to achieve economic 
renewal, rebalancing the economy towards the private sector. 
 
This fully subsidised* module aims to offer further support to senior local politicians 
in developing the s
[...]
themselves for the challenge of this transformation. 

 

Page 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 21st October, 2010 (herewith)
	4 Project Argus Training (briefing note herewith)
	5 Member Development Charter (report herewith)
	6 Members' Development Strategy (report herewith)
	Member Development strategy

	7 Policy on Personal Development Plans and Member Development Framework (for information)
	Member Devt Framework

	8 Leadership Academy - 7th and 8th December, 2010 - Local Enterprise Partnerships (information herewith)
	Leadership Academy Attachment 2

	9 Leadership and Management Qualification for Councillors Newly Elected in 2010 - Weekend Residential Course at Northern College, Wentworth Castle, Barnsley - January and February, 2011 (information herewith)
	11 Role of Member Development in the New Era (extract for information)



Minutes of the meeting


1111     MEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANEL    ----    17 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 10     
 

MEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANEL    
W EDNESDAY, 17TH NOVEW EDNESDAY, 17TH NOVEW EDNESDAY, 17TH NOVEW EDNESDAY, 17TH NOVEMBER, 2010MBER, 2010MBER, 2010MBER, 2010     

 
 
Present:- Councillor  Gosling (in the Chair ); Councillors Dodson, Litt leboy, 
Picker ing, Smith, St. John, W helbourn and W ootton. 
 
Also in attendance was Carol Cockayne, Par ish Council Representative. 
 
Apologies for  Absence were received from Councillors Austen, Lakin, Sangster 
and Sharman. 
 
22 .22 .22 .22 . MINUTES OF THE PREVIMINUTES OF THE PREVIMINUTES OF THE PREVIMINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON OUS MEETING HELD ON OUS MEETING HELD ON OUS MEETING HELD ON 21ST OCTOBER, 21ST OCTOBER, 21ST OCTOBER, 21ST OCTOBER, 

2010201020102010         
    

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on 21 st October, 2010  
were agreed as a correct record. 
 
W ith regards to M inute No. 16  (CRB Checks for  Elected Members) 
the Cabinet agreed for  the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and 
Democrat ic Services) to submit a repor t suggesting proposals for  
Members to consider. 
 
W ith reference to M inute No. 19  (Yorkshire and Humber Health and 
W ellbeing Leadership Academy) it  was noted that Councillor  Paul 
Lakin, Cabinet Member for  Safeguarding and Learning Opportunit ies 
for  Young People, had recently attended the Leadership Academy 
with Councillor  Ann Russell, Chair  of the Children and Young People’s 
Scrut iny Panel, and had found the exper ience very useful.   
 

23 .23 .23 .23 . PERSONALISATION AGENPERSONALISATION AGENPERSONALISATION AGENPERSONALISATION AGENDADADADA        
    

 The Panel welcomed Chr issy W right, Director  of Commissioning and 
Partnerships, to the meeting who gave a presentat ion on the 
Personalisation in Rotherham – My Choice, My Future. 
 
The presentat ion and discussion focused on:- 
 
• The Guiding Pr inciples in giving a person choice and control over  

all aspects of their  lives. 
• Innovative ways of working, with outcomes being focused. 
• Individual and community neighbourhoods. 
• Partnership, prevention, ear ly intervention and re-enablement. 
• Engagement of the whole populat ion, including those from ethnic 

minor ity sectors. 
• Partnerships with customers, providers and carers. 
• Personalised budget target of 50% by Apr il, 2011 . 



MEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANEL    ----    17 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 10     2222     
 

• Support and transformation of the market to increase the range 
of service choice. 

• Deliver ing personalisat ion through a Programme Board and 
Project Group approach. 

• Staff training and development. 
• Culture change led by Neighbourhoods and Adult  Services. 
• Customer choice and consultat ion. 
• Personalisation W eek – December, 2009 . 
• Development of the Resource Allocation System (RAS), Individual 

Social Care Assessment and Journey Mapping customers 
through the new process. 

• Market posit ion statement and facilitation event. 
• Transformation Fund. 
• Universal Information and Advice Strategy. 
• 3D Visioning Event – shor t listed for  two national awards. 
• Future plans to mainstream personalisat ion with assessments 

and reviews. 
• W orking joint ly with health and other  key par tners. 
• Assistive technology. 
• Process and procedures for  a new customer or  person in need. 
• Use of the Swift  database. 
• Personalised budgets and robust audit  of the direct payments 

system. 
 
The Chairman thanked Chr issy W right for  her  very informative 
presentat ion and asked that some information be made available for  
all Members. 
 
It  was also suggested that a training session be arranged on this 
issue for  Members. 
 
Agreed:-  That a training session be organised and a date be 
included as par t of the Members’ Training Programme and 
Members be informed accordingly. 
 

24 .24 .24 .24 . PROJECT ARGUS TRAINIPROJECT ARGUS TRAINIPROJECT ARGUS TRAINIPROJECT ARGUS TRAININGNGNGNG        
    

 Considerat ion was given to a br iefing note introduced by Neil Perry, 
Senior  Health and Safety Officer , which set out details of Project 
ARGUS, which was a National Counter Terror ism Secur ity Office 
init iative, explor ing ways to aid in preventing, handling and recover ing 
from a terror ist attack. 
 
It  was suggested that a training session be set up for  all Members of 
the Council to attend which took them through a simulated terror ist 
attack identifying the measures to take for  preventing, handling and 
recover ing from such an incident. This simulat ion provided a unique 



3333     MEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANEL    ----    17 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 10     
 

opportunity to both learn from and contr ibute to valuable lessons 
helping to protect individuals, their  places of work and ult imately their  
communities. 
 
Project Argus, therefore, highlighted the importance of being 
prepared and having the necessary plans in place to help safeguard 
staff, customers and Council assets.  
 
The Panel welcomed any opportunity to par t icipate in this simulat ion 
and asked that the necessary arrangements be made. 
 
Agreed:-  That arrangements be made for  Project Argus Training for  
all Council Members and that this invitation be extended to Par ish 
Councils. 
 

25 .25 .25 .25 . MEMBER DEVELOPMENT CMEMBER DEVELOPMENT CMEMBER DEVELOPMENT CMEMBER DEVELOPMENT CHARTERHARTERHARTERHARTER        
    

 Considerat ion was given to a repor t presented by the Head of 
Scrut iny and Member Support which provided an update on progress 
towards sat isfying the requirements for  re-assessment necessary to 
achieve the Charter . 
 
A pre-assessment visit  took place on the 2 nd November, 2010  and 
the feedback received was very favourable.  Full assessment would 
take place on the 21 st December, 2010  subject to several condit ions 
being met relat ing to:- 
 
• Complet ion of the commitment document – signed by the 

Leader, Chief Executive and Leaders of other  ‘recognised’ 
polit ical groups. 

• That the proposed review of the Member Development Strategy 
had been considered by the Members’ Training and 
Development Panel and act ions agreed before the formal 
assessment date. 

• That the Local Author ity take steps to explore how the Council’s 
intranet could facilitate special Member pages related to 
development. 

• That the Local Author ity produce a policy statement document 
relat ing to Member Development and this made easily available 
to Members (via handbook etc). 

 
Some of the act ions above had been or  were in the process of being 
resolved. 
 
In relat ion to the Council’s intranet the Chairman welcomed Richard 
Copley, ICT Strategy and Client Co-ordinator , to the meeting who had 
a few ideas and suggestions with regards to Member pages. 



MEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANEL    ----    17 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 10     4444     
 

 
Richard Copley gave a visual insight into what could be made 
available to Members and how they could access relevant 
information. 
 
The Panel welcomed the information that Richard Copley provided 
and asked that this be pursued.  It  was suggested that Members of 
this Panel be provided with a link so they could access this kind of 
information on a tr ial basis, but that a repor t be referred to Cabinet 
for  approval. 
 
Councillor  Austen was unable to attend today’s meeting, but 
submitted var ious questions by email.  She had asked if the Council 
would be seeking Charter  Plus – the Council had previously agreed 
not to pursue Charter  Plus at this t ime, when the Members’ 
Handbook would be updated – an update was currently being 
prepared and the infrequency of Member Seminars – the requests of 
which had diminished more recently. 
 
Agreed:-  (1 )  That the proposed date for  assessment be noted in 
relat ion to the achievement of the Member Development Charter . 
 
(2 )  That a repor t be submitted to the Cabinet for  approval of the 
information pages for Members. 
 
(3 )  That Richard Copley provide a link the pages for  Members to 
view on a tr ial basis. 
 

26 .26 .26 .26 . MEMBERS' DEVELOPMENTMEMBERS' DEVELOPMENTMEMBERS' DEVELOPMENTMEMBERS' DEVELOPMENT    STRATEGYSTRATEGYSTRATEGYSTRATEGY        
    

 Considerat ion was given to a repor t presented by the Head of 
Scrut iny and Member Support, which referred to an update of the 
Member Development Strategy with a view to ensur ing it  was fit  for  
purpose. 
 
Agreed:-  That the updated draft  Member Development Strategy be 
supported. 
 

27 .27 .27 .27 . POLICY ON PERSONAL DPOLICY ON PERSONAL DPOLICY ON PERSONAL DPOLICY ON PERSONAL DEVELOPMENT PLANS ANDEVELOPMENT PLANS ANDEVELOPMENT PLANS ANDEVELOPMENT PLANS AND    MEMBERMEMBERMEMBERMEMBER    
DEVELOPMENT FRAMEW ORDEVELOPMENT FRAMEW ORDEVELOPMENT FRAMEW ORDEVELOPMENT FRAMEW ORKKKK        
    

 Considerat ion was given to information that had been circulated by 
email to all Members of the Training and Development Panel relat ing 
to the Policy on Personal Development Plans to assess the training 
and development needs of individuals and the Member Development 
Framework, which broadly outlined the skills and knowledge required 
by Elected Members to per form their  different roles.   Comments on 



5555     MEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANEL    ----    17 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 10     
 

this information were welcomed.  
 
Councillor  Austen had raised by email her  concerns about whether 
the Member Development Budget was sustainable given that a 
reduction had been approved from £30 ,000  down to £20 ,000  and 
whether  the DVD on the day of a Councillor  was to be pursued.  The 
current posit ion of the DVD was to be clar ified and this would be 
repor ted back to this Panel. 
 
Agreed:-  That the information supplied be supported and taken 
forward. 
 

28 .28 .28 .28 . LEADERSHIP ACADEMY LEADERSHIP ACADEMY LEADERSHIP ACADEMY LEADERSHIP ACADEMY ----    7TH AND 8TH DECEMBER7TH AND 8TH DECEMBER7TH AND 8TH DECEMBER7TH AND 8TH DECEMBER, 2010  , 2010  , 2010  , 2010  ----    LOCAL LOCAL LOCAL LOCAL 
ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHENTERPRISE PARTNERSHENTERPRISE PARTNERSHENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIPSIPSIPSIPS        
    

 Considerat ion was given to information circulated with the agenda 
relat ing to a Local Enterpr ise Partnerships module by the Leadership 
Academy, which would take place on 7 th and 8 th December, 2010 . 
 
This two day module would give leading Elected Members the 
opportunity to discuss and learn from their  peers in other  areas and 
debate the ingredients of making Local Enterpr ise Partnerships a 
success. 
 
It  was noted that this two day module clashed with other  important 
Council meetings and it  was requested that fur ther  information be 
sought as to whether the session was to be run again at a later  date 
or  if there was provision for  a session to be held here in Rotherham 
allowing more Members to attend. 
 
Agreed:-  That the Head of Scrut iny and Member Support seek 
information on future module dates and to clar ify the posit ion with 
regards to individual Council sessions. 
 

29 .29 .29 .29 . LEADERSHIP AND MANAGLEADERSHIP AND MANAGLEADERSHIP AND MANAGLEADERSHIP AND MANAGEMENT QUALIFICATION EMENT QUALIFICATION EMENT QUALIFICATION EMENT QUALIFICATION FOR FOR FOR FOR 
COUNCILLORS NEW LY ELCOUNCILLORS NEW LY ELCOUNCILLORS NEW LY ELCOUNCILLORS NEW LY ELECTED IN 2010  ECTED IN 2010  ECTED IN 2010  ECTED IN 2010  ----    W EEKEND RESIDENTIAL W EEKEND RESIDENTIAL W EEKEND RESIDENTIAL W EEKEND RESIDENTIAL 
COURSE AT NORTHERN CCOURSE AT NORTHERN CCOURSE AT NORTHERN CCOURSE AT NORTHERN COLLEGE, W ENTW ORTH CAOLLEGE, W ENTW ORTH CAOLLEGE, W ENTW ORTH CAOLLEGE, W ENTW ORTH CASTLE, STLE, STLE, STLE, 
BARNSLEY BARNSLEY BARNSLEY BARNSLEY ----    JANUARY AND FEJANUARY AND FEJANUARY AND FEJANUARY AND FEBRUARY, 2011BRUARY, 2011BRUARY, 2011BRUARY, 2011         
    

 Considerat ion was given to information circulated with the agenda 
relat ing to a Leadership and Management Qualification which was 
available for  Councillors who were newly elected in 2010  to be held 
at Northern College dur ing January and February, 2011 . 
 
W hilst the development opportunit ies for  Elected Members were 
welcomed, it  was suggested that this not be pursued at this t ime 
and that consideration be given to an improved induction package 



MEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANEL    ----    17 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 10     6666     
 

following the election in 2011  and training opportunit ies and needs 
be identified as par t of the Personal Development Plans on an annual 
basis. 
 
Agreed:-  That the Leadership and Management Qualificat ion for  
Councillors newly elected in 2010  not be pursued. 
 

30 .30 .30 .30 . REFRESHER TRAINING OREFRESHER TRAINING OREFRESHER TRAINING OREFRESHER TRAINING ON FRAUD AN FRAUD AN FRAUD AN FRAUD AND CORRUPTIONND CORRUPTIONND CORRUPTIONND CORRUPTION        
    

 Considerat ion was to the offer  of refresher  training for  Elected 
Members on Fraud and Corruption by the Benefit Fraud Investigat ion 
Unit, which would consist of:- 
 
• Referral and source information. 
• Sift ing of referrals. 
• Investigat ion Process overview.  
• Joint W orking with other  agencies – both internal and external 

agencies. 
• Examples of successful cases.  
• Fraud Awareness e-learning package  (to be available on Council 

intranet by end of October , 2010 ). 
• Contact Details. 
 
The Panel welcomed the refresher  training invitation and asked that 
this be arranged on var ious dates to enable Members to attend. 
 
Agreed:-  That the refresher  training on Fraud and Corruption be 
arranged in ear ly 2011 . 
 

31 .31 .31 .31 . ROLE OF MEMBER DEVELROLE OF MEMBER DEVELROLE OF MEMBER DEVELROLE OF MEMBER DEVELOPMENT IN THE NEWOPMENT IN THE NEWOPMENT IN THE NEWOPMENT IN THE NEW     ERAERAERAERA        
    

 Considerat ion was given to an extract from the Local Government 
Association regarding support for  Members and a productivity 
programme that would help Members address the challenges 
ahead. 
 
It  was suggested that this information be noted, not pursued at this 
t ime, but consideration be given to the content at a later  date. 
 
Agreed:-  That the information be noted. 
 

32 .32 .32 .32 . DATE AND TIME OF NEXDATE AND TIME OF NEXDATE AND TIME OF NEXDATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETINGT MEETINGT MEETINGT MEETING        
    

 Agreed:-  That the next meeting of the Members’ Training and 
Development Panel take place on Thursday, 16 th December, 2010  at 
2 .00  p.m. 
 



7777     MEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING ANMEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANELD DEVELOPMENT PANEL    ----    17 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 1017 / 11 / 10     
 

 


